Phone: Off. 23353245, 23316656, 23315677 Resi. 25706166, Fax : 011-23351877

BSNL

Resi. 25706166, Fax : 011-23351877 Website: www.nftechq.co.in NATIONAL FEDERATION OF TELECOM EMPLOYEES

BSNL Regn. No. 4906, Dated 17/09/2001 MS-II, Q.No. 21 & 17, Atul Grover Road, New Delhi-110001

TF-9/7(a)

Dated:-12-08-2022

E-mail : csingh465@gmail.com

To,

The Director (HR) BSNL, C.O. New Delhi.

<u>Subject:-</u> Non-implementation of BSNL C.O. order in Chennai Telephones – Violation of Hon'ble Supreme Court orders.

Refce:- BSNL C.O. order No.-1-06/2016 -PAT (BSNL), dt-01-05-2019.

Respected Sir,

The Corporate office had issued a very clear cut order on 01-05-2019 on the subject of "Implementation of Supreme Court judgment on recovery of excess/wrongful payments". The said order was necessitated due to the observations of the Hon'ble Supreme Court summarizing few situations. "Where in recoveries by the employees would be impermissible in law". Few of the observations are as under.

(1) Recovery from employees belonging to Group 'C' and Group 'D' service.

- (2) Recovery from retired employees (or) employees who are due to retire within one year of the order of recovery.
- (3) Recovery from employees when the excess payment has been made for a period in excess of five years before the order of recovery is issued.

Although the above referred BSNL C.O. order was addressed to all the Heads of Telecom Circles/Telecom Districts and All IFAs of Telecom Circles/Telecom Districts, the Administration in Chennai Telephones circles is violating it with impunity. 130 Group 'D' employees are victims of this wrong approach in Chennai Telephones. Kindly do the needful to stop the recoveries in violation of both the Hon'ble Supreme Court judgment and the order of BSNL Corporate office dated 01-05-2019. We request you also to repay the wrongly recovered amount from the employees/retirees at the earliest. In this connection reference also invited to C.O. letter No.-01-6/2016-PAT(BSNL), dt-23-05-2017.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

(Chandeshwar Singh) **General Secretary**